
 
 
 
 

 

 
VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA UTILITY DISTRICT MEETING AGENDA 

Monday, October 9, 2023 – 5:30 p.m. 
Caledonia Village Hall – 5043 Chester Lane 
THIS WILL BE AN IN-PERSON MEETING  

 
1. Meeting Called to Order 
2. Roll Call 
3. Approval of Minutes 

a. Utility District Regular Meeting – September 6, 2023 
4. Citizen Comments 
5. Approval of O&M Bills 

a. O&M Bills related to the Sewer, Water & Storm Water Utility District 
6. Action Items 

a. Authorization of Signatures – Municipal Watermain & Storm Sewer Easement Agreement – Central 
Storage & Warehouse, LLC 

b. Change Order #6 – Dominican Lift Station Improvements 
c. Final Acceptance – Dominican Lift Station Improvements 
d. 2024 Utility District Budget 

7. Adjournment 











VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA Payment Approval Report - All Utilities Page:     1

Report dates: 1/1/2023-9/28/2023 Sep 28, 2023  09:52AM

FUND Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

ACH - WE ENERGIES

Sewer Utility Fund 380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4716533041 BILLING PERIOD 7/28/23-8/28/23 08/31/2023 9,914.34 501-00-64140  Utilities

Water Utility Fund 380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4716533041 BILLING PERIOD 7/28/23-8/28/23 08/31/2023 508.03 500-00-64140  Utilities

Storm Water Utility Fund 380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4716533041 BILLING PERIOD 7/28/23-8/28/23 08/31/2023 206.30 502-00-64140  Utilities

          Total ACH - WE ENERGIES: 10,628.67

AUGUST WINTER & SONS, INC

Sewer Utility Fund 9246 AUGUST WINTER & SONS, INC PAY APP 6 DOMINICAN LS UPGRADE 09/26/2023 193,182.43 501-18739-000  CIP-Dominican Lift Station

          Total AUGUST WINTER & SONS, INC: 193,182.43

BADGER METER INC.

Water Utility Fund 163 BADGER METER INC. 1603346 WATER METER WASHERS 09/05/2023 500.00 500-18701-107  CIP - Meters

Water Utility Fund 163 BADGER METER INC. 1603347 DEVICE KIT & READER ALIGNM 09/05/2023 158.68 500-18701-107  CIP - Meters

          Total BADGER METER INC.: 658.68

BUY RIGHT, INC.

Water Utility Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-410354 MINI BULB 08/31/2023 6.95 500-00-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

Sewer Utility Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-410354 MINI BULB 08/31/2023 6.95 501-00-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

Water Utility Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-410354 PARTS MASTER 5W30 08/31/2023 40.14 500-00-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

Sewer Utility Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-410354 PARTS MASTER 5W30 08/31/2023 40.14 501-00-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

Water Utility Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-412356 5W20 FULL SYN OIL 09/20/2023 22.05 500-00-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

Sewer Utility Fund 273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-412356 5W20 FULL SYN OIL 09/20/2023 22.05 501-00-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total BUY RIGHT, INC.: 138.28

CORE & MAIN LP

Water Utility Fund 405 CORE & MAIN LP T305944 VALVES AND MISC. PARTS 08/24/2023 3,419.74 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

Water Utility Fund 405 CORE & MAIN LP T421612 3/4 QJCTS COP CPLG 08/24/2023 315.00 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

Water Utility Fund 405 CORE & MAIN LP T459900 VALVES AND MISC. PARTS 08/24/2023 13,733.82 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total CORE & MAIN LP: 17,468.56

CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICES

Sewer Utility Fund 429 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE F6-62193 WORK SUPPLIES 09/20/2023 56.82 501-00-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICES: 56.82
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FUND Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

DORNER COMPANY

Water Utility Fund 551 DORNER COMPANY 507427 SERVICE CALL TO TROUBLESH 08/31/2023 875.00 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total DORNER COMPANY: 875.00

G & F EXCAVATING

Water Utility Fund 687 G & F EXCAVATING 35893 REPAIRS @ TAURUS DR. & W. P 08/23/2023 8,714.50 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

Water Utility Fund 687 G & F EXCAVATING 35894 WATER MAIN REPAIR @ BONIT 08/24/2023 9,597.00 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

Water Utility Fund 687 G & F EXCAVATING 35895 REPAIR WATER MAINS VALVES  08/25/2023 10,624.50 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

Water Utility Fund 687 G & F EXCAVATING 35920 WATER MAIN VALVE REPAIRS;  09/18/2023 8,460.00 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total G & F EXCAVATING: 37,396.00

J. MILLER ELECTRIC INC

Water Utility Fund 9224 J. MILLER ELECTRIC INC 8676 SERVICE CALL MEMCO LANE B 09/19/2023 563.40 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total J. MILLER ELECTRIC INC: 563.40

JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS

Water Utility Fund 969 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURI 39290583 Q4-23; ALARM QUARTERLY BIL 09/09/2023 311.91 500-00-64150  Communication Services

Sewer Utility Fund 969 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURI 39290583 Q4-23; ALARM QUARTERLY BIL 09/09/2023 311.92 501-00-64150  Communication Services

          Total JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS: 623.83

KORTENDICK HARDWARE

Water Utility Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 159882 CLEANING PRODUCTS AND MI 08/14/2023 49.57 500-00-64030  Office Supplies

Sewer Utility Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 159882 CLEANING PRODUCTS AND MI 08/14/2023 49.58 501-00-64030  Office Supplies

Water Utility Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 160155 CONDUIT FITTINGS FOR DUNK 08/28/2023 8.98 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

Water Utility Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 160175 CLEANER AND FILTERS 08/29/2023 21.57 500-00-64030  Office Supplies

Sewer Utility Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 160175 CLEANER AND FILTERS 08/29/2023 21.56 501-00-64030  Office Supplies

Water Utility Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 160624 WORK SUPPLIES 09/19/2023 6.75 500-00-64070  Work Supplies

Sewer Utility Fund 1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 160624 WORK SUPPLIES 09/19/2023 600.72 501-00-64070  Work Supplies

          Total KORTENDICK HARDWARE: 758.73

LIGHTHOUSE COMMUNICATIONS

Water Utility Fund 1170 LIGHTHOUSE COMMUNICATIO 1260923 Q3-23; QUARTERLY BILLING ST 09/26/2023 1,276.60 500-00-64030  Office Supplies

Sewer Utility Fund 1170 LIGHTHOUSE COMMUNICATIO 1260923 Q3-23; QUARTERLY BILLING ST 09/26/2023 1,276.59 501-00-64030  Office Supplies

Water Utility Fund 1170 LIGHTHOUSE COMMUNICATIO 1260923 Q3-23; QUARTERLY BILLING PO 09/26/2023 3,781.75 500-00-64040  Postage & Shipping

Sewer Utility Fund 1170 LIGHTHOUSE COMMUNICATIO 1260923 Q3-23; QUARTERLY BILLING PO 09/26/2023 3,781.75 501-00-64040  Postage & Shipping
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          Total LIGHTHOUSE COMMUNICATIONS: 10,116.69

NETWORK SPECIALIST OF RACINE, INC.

Water Utility Fund 1390 NETWORK SPECIALIST OF RAC 44866 OCTOBER 2023 - OFFICE ANYW 09/08/2023 300.00 500-00-64320  IT Infrastructure

Sewer Utility Fund 1390 NETWORK SPECIALIST OF RAC 44866 OCTOBER 2023 - OFFICE ANYW 09/08/2023 300.00 501-00-64320  IT Infrastructure

          Total NETWORK SPECIALIST OF RACINE, INC.: 600.00

NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC

Water Utility Fund 1411 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 2315251 LEAD & COPPER ANALYSIS 09/12/2023 776.91 500-00-62560  Water Sampling and Testing

Water Utility Fund 1411 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 2315259 SCREENING - LEAD & COPPER  09/12/2023 33.00 500-00-62560  Water Sampling and Testing

Water Utility Fund 1411 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 2316191 LEAD & COPPER ANALYSIS  09/22/2023 165.00 500-00-62560  Water Sampling and Testing

          Total NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC: 974.91

OAK CREEK WATER UTILITY

Water Utility Fund 1423 OAK CREEK WATER UTILITY 5230 AUGUST 23; WATER SAMPLES 08/24/2023 365.00 500-00-62560  Water Sampling and Testing

Water Utility Fund 1423 OAK CREEK WATER UTILITY 5237 WATER TESTS  09/08/2023 365.00 500-00-62560  Water Sampling and Testing

          Total OAK CREEK WATER UTILITY: 730.00

RAY HINTZ INC.

Water Utility Fund 1592 RAY HINTZ INC. 64821 3 YARDS PTS  09/25/2023 81.00 500-18737-107  CIP - WASHINGTON MEADOWS

          Total RAY HINTZ INC.: 81.00

REVERE ELECTRIC

Sewer Utility Fund 1629 REVERE ELECTRIC S4982619.002 BRA M21-375-499 LABEL NYLO 09/08/2023 60.85 501-00-64070  Work Supplies

          Total REVERE ELECTRIC: 60.85

SME SEASONAL SERVICES  LLC

Storm Water Utility Fund 1813 SME SEASONAL SERVICES  LL 6802 MOWING - TREES ON EDGAR ( 09/01/2023 850.00 502-00-64260  Grounds Repairs & Maintenance

Storm Water Utility Fund 1813 SME SEASONAL SERVICES  LL 6802 MOWING - SINGLE CUTTING OF  09/01/2023 2,300.00 502-00-64260  Grounds Repairs & Maintenance

Storm Water Utility Fund 1813 SME SEASONAL SERVICES  LL 6802 MOWING - TREES ON EDGAR ( 09/01/2023 850.00 502-00-64260  Grounds Repairs & Maintenance

          Total SME SEASONAL SERVICES  LLC: 4,000.00
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STRAND ASSOCIATES INC.

Storm Water Utility Fund 1893 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. 0201245 2023 SCREENING AND 2022-20 09/12/2023 2,659.52 502-00-62101  MS4 - ILLICIT DISCHARGE

  Total STRAND ASSOCIATES INC.: 2,659.52

ULINE

Water Utility Fund 2030 ULINE 167931702 GLOVES; JANITORIAL SUPPLIE 08/31/2023 750.37 500-00-64070  Work Supplies

Sewer Utility Fund 2030 ULINE 167931702 GLOVES; JANITORIAL SUPPLIE 08/31/2023 750.38 501-00-64070  Work Supplies

  Total ULINE: 1,500.75

WESTERN CULVERT & SUPPLY INC.

Storm Water Utility Fund 2131 WESTERN CULVERT & SUPPLY 069159 CULVERT PIECES AND BANDS 09/15/2023 9,625.40 502-00-65151  Culvert Replacements

  Total WESTERN CULVERT & SUPPLY INC.: 9,625.40

  Grand Totals:  292,699.52

 PAYMENT TOTALS BY FUND 
Sewer Utility Fund   $210,376.08 
Storm Water Utility Fund $  16,491.22 
Water Utility Fund  $  65,832.22 
 TOTAL  $292,699.52 





MEMORANDUM 
 

DATE: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 

 

TO:  Caledonia Utility District 

 

FROM: Anthony A. Bunkelman P.E. 

  Public Services Director 

RE: Authorization of Signatures – Municipal Watermain & Storm Sewer 

Easement – Central Storage & Warehouse, LLC 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Central Storage & Warehouse LLC has purchased Pad E in DeBack Farms.  Pad E is 

located directly to the South of their current facility at 12725 4 Mile Road.  As part of 

purchasing this pad, Central Storage & Warehouse has shared their development plan.  

Their development plan consists of constructing 2 additions onto the current facility. 

 

The issue with their plan is that there is an existing storm sewer that will need to be 

relocated and a future watermain that was required as part of Phase III of DeBack Farms 

under the proposed building addition.  Central Storage & Warehouse has provided a plan 

to relocate the Storm Sewer and a plan to install the required Watermain.  These plans 

would route the Storm Sewer & Watermain around the ultimate development of the site.  

These plans are currently under review, but the layout has been deemed acceptable. 

 

As part of the plans, the existing Watermain and Storm Sewer Easement will need to be 

vacated and a new Watermain and Storm Sewer Easement will need to be granted.  The 

attached Municipal Watermain & Storm Sewer Easement does both vacate the existing 

easement and grant a new one. 

 

The Municipal Watermain & Storm Sewer Easement Agreement has been reviewed and 

executed by Central Storage & Warehouse.  In order to record the Easement, the 

Commission President and Secretary will need to execute the easement along with the 

Village Board President and Clerk. 

 

It is recommended that the signatures of the President & Secretary of the Utility District 

are authorized. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Move to authorize the President and Secretary of the Caledonia Utility District to 

execute the Municipal Watermain & Storm Sewer Easement with Central Storage 

& Warehouse, LLC. 
 

 

 

 

 

H:\CALEDONIA UTILITIES DISTRICT\Storm Water Utility District\District Meetings\Memos\2023\Central Storage Warehouse 

Water & Storm Water Easement.docx 

 

















































































MEMORANDUM 
 

DATE: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 

 

TO:  Caledonia Utility District 

 

FROM: Anthony A. Bunkelman P.E. 

  Public Services Director 

RE: Change Order #6 – Dominican Lift Station Improvements 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

This Change Order is for the resetting of the access gate and for adjusting miscellaneous 

quantities to match what was installed.  Items include Seed, Fertilizer, and Erosion 

matting, Track out control pad, Decorative fence, Chain link fence, bollards, HMA 

Binder Course & HMA Surface Course. 

 

This Change Order has an increase in cost of $11,671.38 and adjusts the contract by 

1.62%.  Overall Change Orders have adjusted the contract by $63,813.38 or 8.88%. 

 

This Change Order has been reviewed and accepted. 

 

It is recommended that Change Order #6 be approved. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Move to approve Change Order #6 for the Dominican Lift Station Improvement 

Project with a contract increase of $11,671.38. 
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19C030.05 Dominican Lift Station Improvements 

December 2021 Caledonia Utility District     

 

 CHANGE ORDER 

 00 63 62 - 1 

SECTION 00 63 62 

CHANGE ORDER 

 No. 6 

 
Date of Issuance: September 25, 2023 Effective Date: September 25, 2023 

Owner: Caledonia Utility District Owner's Contract No.:  

Contractor: August Winter & Sons, Inc Contractor’s Project No.:  

Engineer: Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC Engineer's Project No.: 19C030.05 

Project: Dominican Lift Station Improvements Contract Name: Dominican LS 

The Contract is  modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: This change order pays Contractor for resetting the access gate and rebalances the unit price bid items for 
project closeout.  
 

Attachments:  Rebalance Spreadsheet prepared by Foth. 
All increases to contract price shall include costs for bonding and insurance. 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES  

[note changes in Milestones if applicable] 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 

 Substantial Completion:  August 31, 2022  
$ 718,500.00  Ready for Final Payment:  September 30, 2022  

 days or dates 

[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved Change 

Orders No.   1     to No.  5    : 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change 

Orders No.    1    to No.   3    : 

 Substantial Completion:  October 28, 2022  

$ 52,142.00  Ready for Final Payment:  November 30, 2022    
 days or dates 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion:  October 28, 2022  

$ 770,642.00  Ready for Final Payment:  November 30, 2022    
 days or dates 

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion:  NA  

$ 11,671.38   Ready for Final Payment:  NA    
 days or dates 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

 Substantial Completion:  October 28, 2022  

$ 782,313.38  Ready for Final Payment:  November 30, 2022    
 days or dates 

  

  

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 

By:  By:  By:  

 Engineer (if required)  Owner (Authorized Signature)  Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Title: Project Manager Title

: 
 Title

: 
 

Date: September 25, 2023 Date

:  
 Date

: 
 

 
Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)  

By:    Date:  

Title:      
 

AMS
Snapshot

wzeinert
Typewriter
Project Manager

wzeinert
Typewriter
9-25-2023



Dominican Lift Station Improvements

Caledonia Utility District

Final CO Quantity Rebalance

9/14/2023

Section Title Line Item Item Code Item Description UofM Quantity Unit Price Extension Final Quantity Final Cost Quantity Delta Cost Delta

LUMP SUM

1 1

Lift Station Project Work - Electrical, Structural, Mechanical, Process, and 

Temporary Conveyance LS 1 $552,068.00 $552,068.00 1 $552,068.00 0 $0.00

GENERAL ITEMS $0.00 0 $0.00

2 2 Mobilization/Demobilization LS 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 1 $25,000.00 0 $0.00

3 3 Traffic Control LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 1 $2,500.00 0 $0.00

4 4 Clearing and Grubbing LS 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 1 $3,000.00 0 $0.00

5 5 Erosion Control LS 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00 0 $0.00

6 6 Silt Fence LF 1030 $2.10 $2,163.00 1030 $2,163.00 0 $0.00

7 7 Stripping, Stockpiling and Respreading Topsoil LS 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 1 $3,500.00 0 $0.00

8 8 Seed, Fertilizer, and Erosion Matting SY 2020 $3.80 $7,676.00 2630 $9,994.00 610 $2,318.00

9 9 Rock Filled Filter Bags EA 36 $16.50 $594.00 36 $594.00 0 $0.00

10 10 Trackout Control Pad EA 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 0 $0.00 -1 ($1,500.00)

11 11 Decorative Fence LF 140 $141.00 $19,740.00 137 $19,317.00 -3 ($423.00)

12 12 Chainlink Fence LF 110 $15.40 $1,694.00 0 $0.00 -110 ($1,694.00)

13 13 Sliding Gate - 20LF EA 1 $11,050.00 $11,050.00 1 $11,050.00 0 $0.00

14 14 Bollards EA 6 $800.00 $4,800.00 7 $5,600.00 1 $800.00

15 15 Force Main Abandonment LS 1 $500.00 $500.00 1 $500.00 0 $0.00

16 16 Dual 10-inch HDPE Force Main, Spoil Backfill LF 30 $125.00 $3,750.00 30 $3,750.00 0 $0.00

17 17 Dual 8-inch Ductile Iron Force Main, Spoil Backfill LF 10 $120.00 $1,200.00 10 $1,200.00 0 $0.00

18 18 Connect to Existing Force Main Sewerage System EA 4 $500.00 $2,000.00 4 $2,000.00 0 $0.00

19 19 12" CMP Storm Sewer LF 81 $45.00 $3,645.00 81 $3,645.00 0 $0.00

20 20 CMP Flared End Sections - 12" Diameter EA 2 $300.00 $600.00 2 $600.00 0 $0.00

21 21 Storm Manhole EA 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 1 $2,500.00 0 $0.00

22 22 Driveway Common Excavation CY 570 $30.00 $17,100.00 570 $17,100.00 0 $0.00

23 23 Bituminous Tack Coat GAL 60 $5.50 $330.00 60 $330.00 0 $0.00

24 24 Sawcut Pavement, Full Depth LF 230 $3.00 $690.00 230 $690.00 0 $0.00

25 25 3/4" Dense Graded Base (HMA Base, Driveway, & Shoulder Restoration) TON 340 $75.00 $25,500.00 340 $25,500.00 0 $0.00

26 26 HMA Binder Course TON 160 $109.00 $17,440.00 174.5 $19,020.50 14.5 $1,580.50

27 27 HMA Surface Course TON 60 $116.00 $6,960.00 125.43 $14,549.88 65.43 $7,589.88

CO1 CO1 LS 1 $0.00 $0.00 1 $0.00 0 $0.00

CO2 CO2 LS 1 $4,560.00 $4,560.00 1 $4,560.00 0 $0.00

CO3 CO3 LS 1 $0.00 $0.00 1 $0.00 0 $0.00

CO4 CO4 LS 1 $1,382.00 $1,382.00 1 $1,382.00 0 $0.00

CO5 CO5 LS 1 $46,200.00 $46,200.00 1 $46,200.00 0 $0.00

CO6 CO6 Gate Reinstallation LS 1 $11,671.38 $11,671.38 1 $3,000.00 1 $3,000.00

Project Totals $782,313.38 $782,313.38 $11,671.38

Change Order 6 includes the additional cost of $3,000 for the gate reinstallation and $8,671.38 in final quantity rebalance for a total of $11, 671.38 as shown at right.



MEMORANDUM 
 

DATE: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 

 

TO:  Caledonia Utility District 

 

FROM: Anthony A. Bunkelman P.E. 

  Public Services Director 

RE: Final Acceptance – Dominican Lift Station Improvements 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

August Winter & Sons, Inc has submitted the final pay request for the Dominican Lift 

Station Improvements Project.  The work was started in 2022 and completed in 2023.  

This payment is for the final adjustment of quantities and retainage. 

 

The Final Lien waivers have been requested and will be submitted prior to issuing the 

check. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Move to recommend Final Acceptance of the Dominican Lift Station Improvement 

Project. 
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